

Nos. 21-86 and 21-1239

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC., PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MICHELLE COCHRAN

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PARTIES

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel
JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel
IMAD DEAN ABYAD
*Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580*
DAN M. BERKOVITZ
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor
DOMINICK V. FRED A
Assistant General Counsel
DANIEL STAROSELSKY
*Senior Appellate Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK B. STERN
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
DANIEL AGUILAR
AMANDA L. MUNDELL
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 2

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement:

 A. Legal background 2

 B. *Axon* 4

 C. *Cochran* 6

Summary of argument 9

Argument:

 A party may not challenge ongoing FTC and SEC
 adjudications in district court..... 12

 A. Parties may seek court-of-appeals review of FTC
 and SEC adjudications after the agency
 proceedings conclude 13

 1. The FTC Act and Exchange Act authorize
 judicial review only after agency proceedings
 conclude 13

 2. The FTC Act and Exchange Act authorize
 judicial review only in courts of appeals..... 16

 B. A party may not challenge an ongoing Commission
 proceeding in district court 17

 1. District courts lack subject-matter jurisdiction
 over challenges to ongoing Commission
 proceedings..... 17

 2. The APA confirms that district courts may not
 review ongoing Commission proceedings 22

 3. No cause of action enables a party to seek
 district-court review of ongoing Commission
 proceedings..... 27

 4. Precedent confirms that parties may not
 challenge ongoing Commission proceedings in
 district court..... 30

 5. The contrary arguments advanced by Axon and
 Cochran lack merit 32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
6. <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i> does not support Axon’s and Cochran’s requests for district-court review.....	37
C. The nature of Axon’s and Cochran’s claims does not entitle those parties to district-court review while agency proceedings are ongoing.....	41
1. The Acts’ review schemes encompass the removal-power claims that Axon and Cochran have asserted.....	42
2. Axon and Cochran cannot secure immediate review by framing their claims as challenges to the agency proceedings themselves.....	47
3. The factors this Court identified in <i>Thunder Basin</i> do not support district-court review here... 51	
D. Axon’s and Cochran’s objections to the Commissions’ proceedings lack merit.....	56
Conclusion	59
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	40
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	27
<i>Allan v. SEC</i> , 577 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1978).....	32
<i>Allen v. Grand Central Aircraft Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 535 (1954).....	49
<i>American General Insurance Co. v. FTC</i> , 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)	23
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Center</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	28, 29
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1236 (2016)	32
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	23, 48
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24, 37
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	36
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	19
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	18
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	55
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	49
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FTC</i> , 280 F. 45 (8th Cir. 1922).....	31
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	50
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. FTC</i> , 475 F.2d 299 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 877 (1973)	32
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	49
<i>Conard v. The Atlantic Insurance Co.</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 386 (1828)	29
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	36
<i>Dairymen, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 684 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 462 U.S. 1106 (1983).....	32
<i>Deaver v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 1301 (1987)	49
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	15, 49
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	28
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 375 (1938)	49
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	50
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	49
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	14, 16, 23, 44
<i>Flytenow, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 808 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 618 (2017)	26
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	41
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 9, 37, 38, 39, 57
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 380 F.2d 8 (5th Cir. 1967).....	32
<i>Gonnella v. SEC</i> , 954 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2020)	56
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	19
<i>ICC v. Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	22
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> :	
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	43
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	7, 14, 15, 43
<i>Maremont Corp. v. FTC</i> , 431 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1970).....	32
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	52
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	40
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	28
<i>Miles Laboratories v. FTC</i> , 140 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 322 U.S. 752 (1944)	32
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	29

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mohawk Industries v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	51
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Northwestern Public Service Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	27
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	13
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938)	30, 48
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	43
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	18
<i>Reed Elsevier v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	36
<i>Rees v. Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 107 (1874)	29
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	49
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	19
<i>SEC v. Andrews</i> , 88 F.2d 441 (2d Cir. 1937)	32
<i>San Francisco Herring Ass’n v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	28
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	47
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	28, 29
<i>Seven-Up Co. v. FTC</i> , 478 F.2d 755 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1013 (1973)	32
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	55
<i>Spector Motor Service, Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	45
<i>Springsteen-Abbott v. SEC</i> , 989 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	46
<i>Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958)	30
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	50

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2187 (2017)	32
<i>Ukiah Adventist Hospital v. FTC</i> , 981 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 825 (1993).....	32
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	42
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012)	18
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978)	49
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	49
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	18
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	54
<i>Whitney National Bank v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965)	30, 31
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	57
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	57
<i>Young, Ex Parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	28, 40
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II	<i>passim</i>
Appointments Clause	7, 38, 43
Recess Appointments Clause	43
Art. III.....	51, 53
Amend. VI (Speedy Trial Clause).....	49
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	6, 7, 46, 49
Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 324, 60 Stat. 237 (5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i>):	
5 U.S.C. 551(1)	4

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 701(b)(2)	41
5 U.S.C. 702.....	29
5 U.S.C. 703 (§ 10(c), 60 Stat. 243).....	22, 25, 26, 29, 1a
5 U.S.C. 704 (1976)	14
5 U.S.C. 704 (§ 10(d), 60 Stat. 243).....	10, 14, 23, 25, 34, 42, 1a
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(B).....	11, 30, 2a
Clayton Act, ch. 404, 38 Stat. 730.....	3
Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (15 U.S.C. 41 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
§ 5, 38 Stat. 719.....	58
15 U.S.C. 41.....	2
15 U.S.C. 41 note	3
15 U.S.C. 45(b) (1976)	24
15 U.S.C. 45(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. 45(c)	4, 14, 3a
15 U.S.C. 45(c)-(d)	16, 20, 21, 35, 3a
15 U.S.C. 45(d).....	20, 4a
15 U.S.C. 45(g).....	4
15 U.S.C. 45(l)-(m).....	16
15 U.S.C. 45(m).....	3
15 U.S.C. 53(b).....	3
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 323, 48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i>).....	3
§ 25(a), 48 Stat. 901	58
15 U.S.C. 78d(a).....	2
15 U.S.C. 78d-1(a).....	3, 4
15 U.S.C. 78d-1(e).....	4
15 U.S.C. 78u(d).....	3
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)-(e).....	16
15 U.S.C. 78u-1	3

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 78u-2	3, 14
15 U.S.C. 78u-3	3, 14, 21
15 U.S.C. 78u-3(d)(4)	21, 6a
15 U.S.C. 78y.....	4, 21, 60a
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)-(e)	20
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(1)	4, 14, 16, 6a
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(3)	16, 20, 21, 35, 7a
15 U.S.C. 78y(c)(1).....	56
15 U.S.C. 78y(c)(2).....	21, 35, 8a
15 U.S.C. 78bb(a)(1)	37
15 U.S.C. 78bb(a)(2)	36, 37, 9a
5 U.S.C. 7521	57
5 U.S.C. 7521(a)	3
7 U.S.C. 2.....	36
15 U.S.C. 7211(a)-(b)	41
28 U.S.C. 1291	15, 49
28 U.S.C. 1331	17, 20, 27, 28, 9a
28 U.S.C. 1651	50
28 U.S.C. 2112	19
30 U.S.C. 816(a)(1).....	31, 35
42 U.S.C. 405(g)	55
16 C.F.R.:	
Sections 3.21-3.56	4
Section 3.51(a).....	4
Sections 3.52-3.53	4
Section 3.54	4
17 C.F.R.:	
Sections 201.221-201.360.....	4
Sections 201.410-201.411.....	4
Section 201.411(a).....	4

XI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Charles H. Koch, Jr., <i>James Landis: The Administrative Process</i> , 48 Admin. L. Rev. 419 (1996).....	58
James M. Landis, <i>The Administrative Process</i> (1938).....	58
Maureen K. Ohlhausen, <i>Administrative Litigation at the FTC</i> , 12 J. Comp. L. & Econ. 623 (2016)	57
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	33, 34
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	22
Urska Velikonja, <i>Are the SEC's Administrative Law Judges Biased? An Empirical Investigation</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 315 (2017).....	58
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> :	
Vol. 16 (2012).....	30
Vol. 33 (2018).....	27
